

William B. Rostov (State Bar No. 184528)
EARTHJUSTICE
426 17 St., 5th Floor
Oakland, California 94612
Tel: (510) 550-6725; Fax: 510-550-6749
wrostov@earthjustice.org

Attorney for Intervenor
Center for Biological Diversity

DOCKET 07-AFC-6
DATE _____
RECD. <u>AUG 18 2010</u>

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
State Energy Resources
Conservation and Development Commission

In the Matter of:)	
)	DOCKET NO: 07-AFC-6
CARLSBAD ENERGY CENTER PROJECT)	CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
)	DIVERSITY'S OPENING BRIEF
)	
)	
)	
)	
_____)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND BURDEN OF PROOF 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Project Description Is Inadequate Because It Fails to Consider the Use of Regasified Liquefied Natural Gas As Part of the Project. 5

 A. The Use of Liquefied Natural Gas Is Reasonably Foreseeable. 6

 B. The Use of LNG Increases Greenhouse Gas Emissions from the Project..... 11

II. Staff’s Analysis of the Greenhouse Gas Emissions from the Project Fails to Meet the Requirements of CEQA. 12

 A. Increasing Man-Made Emissions of Greenhouse Gases Contribute to the Ever Worsening Global Warming Problem. 14

 B. The Environmental Assessment of the Significance of the Greenhouse Gas Emissions from the Project Is Fatally Flawed..... 15

 1. The Building of a New Power Plant Increases Greenhouse Gas Emissions..... 15

 a. The Proper Baseline Is Project Specific..... 15

 b. Using the Western Electric Grid as the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Baseline Fails to Inform the Public and Decisionmakers of the Significant Impact of the Project. 17

 c. Applicant’s and Staff’s Conclusion that the Project Will Cause a Net Reduction in GHG’s Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence. 19

 2. Since Staff Did Not Adopt a Threshold of Significance, the Environmental Analysis Should Have Analyzed and Discussed the Amount of GHG Emissions That Would Constitute a Significant Impact..... 22

 3. The Project Does Not Comply with Regulations or Requirements Adopted to Implement a Statewide, Regional, or Local Plan for the Reduction or Mitigation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions. 23

 C. The Cumulative Impacts Analysis for Greenhouse Gas Emissions Is Inadequate Because It Fails to Account for All Past, Present, and Probable Future Projects..... 25

 D. Permitting New Power Plants on the Assumption That Those Plants Are More Efficient than the Fleet Average is Fatally Flawed..... 29

E. Alternatively, Even Assuming Staff Used the Proper Baseline, the Lack of Significance Finding Still Fails to Conform with the Requirements of CEQA..... 32

III. The Alternatives Analysis Does Not Comply with CEQA, Because Staff Fails to Adequately Consider a Renewable Generation Alternative. 33

IV. Alternatively, if an Override Is Necessary, the Permit Must Be Denied Because an Override Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 25525 Is Not Supported by the Evidence in the Record. 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 508 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2007).....	23, 28, 31
<i>City of Los Angeles v NHTSA</i> , 912 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	28
<i>NRDC v. Callaway</i> , 524 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975).....	25

STATE CASES

<i>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931	18
<i>Apartment Ass'n of Greater L. A. v. City of L. A.</i> (2001) 90 Cal. App. 4th 1162	21
<i>Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Comm. v. Bd. of Port Comm'rs</i> (2001) 91 Cal.1.App.4th 1344	12, 13, 14
<i>Napa Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2001) 91 Cal. App. 4th 342	18
<i>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Dept. of Food & Agric.</i> (2005) 136 Cal. App. 4th 1	22
<i>Citizen's Committee to Save our Village v. City of Claremont</i> (1995) 37 Cal. App. 4th 1157	12, 22
<i>City of Santee v. County of San Diego</i> (1989) 214 Cal. App. 3d 1438.....	6
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. California Resources Agency</i> (2002) 103 Cal. App. 4th 98.....	23, 28
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> (2010) 2010 WL 890960.....	17, 24
<i>Concerned Citizens of Costa Mesa v. 32d Dist. Ag. Assoc.</i> (1986) 42 Cal. 3d 929	23
<i>County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1977) 71 Cal. App. 3d 185.....	5
<i>Environmental Planning & Information Council v. County of El Dorado</i> (1982) 131 Cal. App. 3d 350	24
<i>Friends of Eel River v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> (2003) 108 Cal. App. 4th 859	16
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal. 3d 247.....	5

<i>Joy Road Area Forest and Watershed Ass'n v. Cal. Dept. of Forestry and Fire Protection</i> (2006) 142 Cal. App. 4th 656	4
<i>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford</i> , (1990) 221 Cal. App. 3d 692.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of the University of California</i> ("Laurel Heights") (1988), 47 Cal. 3d 376	3, 5, 23
<i>Mountain Lion Found. v. County of Kern</i> (1997) 16 Cal. 4th 105	4
<i>Mountain Lion Found. v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> (1997) 16 Cal. 4th 105	4
<i>Protect the Historic Amador Waterways v. Amador Water Agency</i> (2004) 116 Cal. App. 4th 1099	16, 23
<i>Riverwatch v. Olivehain Municipal Water Dist.</i> (2009) 170 Cal. App. 4th 1186.....	6
<i>San Franciscans for Reasonable Growth v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1984) 151 Cal. App. 3d 61	4
<i>San Joaquin Raptor Rescue Center v. County of Merced</i> (2007) 149 Cal. App. 4th 645	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1994) 27 Cal. App. 4th 713	27
<i>Save Round Valley Alliance v. County of Inyo</i> (2007) 157 Cal. App. 4th 1437	34, 36, 39
<i>Sierra Club v. Contra Costa County</i> (1992) 10 Cal. App. 4th 1212.....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. State Bd. of Forestry</i> (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 1215	4, 5
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc., v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal. 4th 412	6, 9, 10, 19
<i>Whitman v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1979) 88 Cal. App. 3d 397	26
<i>Woodward Park Homeowners Assoc., Inc. v. City of Fresno</i> (2007) 150 Cal. App. 4th 683	25, 33
